Development Services

From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201 More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov//bds/article/519984)

APPEAL	SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 20511	Project Address: 9745 NE Glisan St
Hearing Date: 6/12/19	Appellant Name: Kristina Hauri
Case No.: B-015	Appellant Phone: 5039735151
Appeal Type: Building	Plans Examiner/Inspector: Peter Drake
Project Type: commercial	Stories: 4 Occupancy: R-2 Construction Type: V-A
Building/Business Name:	Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Fully Sprinklered
Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure	LUR or Permit Application No.: 18-218303-CO
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1]	Proposed use: Multi-family Housing

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section	704.2 & 704.3
	104.2 @ 104.0
Requires	Table 601: Primary structural framing for VA construction to be 1 hour rated.
	704.2 Column Protection: Columns are require to have protection to be fire-resistance rated.
	704.3 Protection of the primary structural frame other than columns: Members of the primary
	structural frame are required to have protection to achieve a fire-resistance rating.
Proposed Design	The project includes structural steel beams and columns within the exterior wall assembly and
	interior floor assembly, which are currently provided with a typical 1 hour rated assembly per GA
	File BM 1137 and GA CM 1451. The design proposes an alternative method to provide
	intumescent paint per manufacturer's recommended thickness to encase at the beams and columns.
Reason for alternative	The project is required to meet the Type III Design review standards that require a percentage of
	glazing/storefront at the first floor of the building. The glazing/storefront would be affected by the
	typical fire rating encasement detail and framing requirements. The alternative method would
	maintain the required 1 hour fire rating of the beams and columns, while achieving the structural
	and design review requirements for the building.

APPEAL DECISION

1a. Alternate 1 hour fire rated beam assembly: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life Safety protection.

1b. Alternate 1 hour fire rated column assembly: Denied. Proposal does not provide equivalent Life

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal_id=20511





Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Safety protection. Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within 180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.





